modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof for the time being in force) and upon sub-division of 
Equity Shares, consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to alter the 
Authorised Share Capital of the Company from the existing Rs. 17,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventeen 
Crores Only) divided into 8,50,00,000 (Eight Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees 
Two Only) each to Rs. 17,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventeen Crores Only) divided into 17,00,00,000 
(Seventeen Crores) Equity shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) each ranking pari passu in all respect 
with the Existing Equity shares of the Company.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, pursuant to Section 13 and all other applicable provisions, if any, of 
the Companies Act, 2013, the existing Clause V of Memorandum of Association of the Company be 
and is hereby substituted by the following new clause: 

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 17,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventeen Crores 
Only) divided into 17,00,00,000 (Seventeen Crores) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) 
each." 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, for the purpose of giving effect to this resolution, the Board of the 
Directors (hereinafter referred to as “Board” which term shall include a Committee thereof 
authorised for the purpose) and / or Company Secretary of the Company be and are hereby

[...]

constituted by the Board to exercise its powers including the powers conferred  by  this  
Resolution),  the  consent  and  approval of the Members of the Company (“Members”) be and is 
hereby accorded to the Board to create, issue, offer and allot at an appropriate time, in one or more 
tranches, up to 2,59,17,900 (Two Crores Fifty-Nine Lakhs Seventeen Thousand Nine Hundred) fully 
paid up Equity Shares of the Company having a Face Value of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) each at a 
price of Rs. 4.63/- (Rupees Four and Sixty-Three Paisa Only) per Equity Share (including a premium 
of Rs. 3.63/- (Rupees Three and Sixty-Three Paisa Only) per share (‘Preferential Allotment Price’), 
aggregating to not exceeding Rs. 12,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crores Only) (amounts round off 
nearby zero), which is not less than the price determined in accordance with Chapter V of the SEBI 
ICDR Regulations (hereinafter referred to as the “Floor Price”), to the Proposed Allottee, who is not 
a Promoter and who does  not belong to the Promoter Group of the Company, for consideration in

[...]

be determined by the Board   in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and other applicable 
laws: 

Name of the Proposed Allottee Ms. Sejal Tarakbhai Agrawal 

Details of the Proposed Allottee Country of origin: India 
Category: Non-Promoter (Public Shareholder) 

No. of Equity Shares proposed to be issued 2,59,17,900 (Two Crores Fifty-Nine Lakhs 
Seventeen Thousand Nine Hundred) Equity 
Shares of Face Value of Re. 1/- each at a price of 
Rs. 4.63/- (Rupees Four and Sixty-Three Paisa) 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, in terms of the provisions of Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, 
the Relevant Date for determining the price for the Preferential Issue of the Equity Shares is

[...]

1/- (Rupee One Only) each at a price of Rs. 4.63/- (Rupees Four and Sixty-Three Paisa) 
per Equity Share (including a premium of Rs. 3.63/- (Rupees Three and Sixty-Three Paisa) per 
share (‘Preferential Allotment Price’), aggregating to not exceeding Rs. 12,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Twelve Crores Only) (amounts round off nearby zero), which is not less than the price determined 
in accordance with Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations (hereinafter referred to as the “Floor 
Price”), to the Proposed Allottee, who is not a Promoter and who does  not belong to the Promoter